advising of students, and/or coaching. Compensation shall be provided at a level not to exceed the 22 

salary provided to other faculty members employed under a collective bargaining agreement at the 23 

institution. In no event shall “part-time” mean gross pay of more than twenty-five thousand dollars 24 

($25,000) in any one calendar year. Any retired member who provides such instruction or service 25 

shall do so without forfeiture or reduction of any retirement benefit or allowance; provided, 26 

however, that no additional service credits shall be granted for any service under this subsection;

[...]

elementary and secondary education or by the board of governors of higher education for the 32 

purpose of providing classroom instruction in driver education courses in accordance with § 31-33 

10-19 and/or motorcycle driver education courses in accordance with § 31-10.1-1.1. In no event 34 

shall “part-time” mean gross pay of more than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) in any one 1 

calendar year. Any retired teacher who provides that instruction shall do so without forfeiture or 2 

reduction of any retirement benefit or allowance the retired teacher is receiving as a retired teacher; 3 

provided, however, that no additional service credits shall be granted for any service under this 4